





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-919/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2024

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Chau Sumanta Khen, Vill- Jenglai, Po- Piyong, Ps-Namsai, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103, (M) 9612567153.

Vs

**Respondent:** Shri Kenge Loya, the PIO-cum-BDO, Chongkham Administrative Circle, Chongkham-Hq, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh, PIN-792103.

## ORDER

1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Chau Sumanta Khen, Vill- Jenglai, PO- Piyong, PS-Namsai, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-EAC, Chongkham Administrative Circle, Chongkham-Hq, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 07/07/2023 regarding MGNREGA for the year of 2019-2023.

2). The 4<sup>th</sup> hearing was held on 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 as scheduled. Shri Kenge Loya, the PIO-cum-BDO, Chongkham Administrative Circle, Chongkham-Hq, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh and the Appellant Chau Sumanta Khen attended the hearing through online mode of hearing (Video Conferencing).

3). The Appellant reiterated that the information for Sl.no. J & K had not been furnished.

4). The PIO submitted that all the relevant information available related to Sl.no. J & K had been furnished to the Appellant. The PIO informed the Commission that NIT was not done during the year 2019 and the Acknowledgement document sought at 'Sl.no. K' were not available but Register with details of recipients and items have been maintained. The PIO in support of his statement has submitted Letter No. CDB/CKM/RTI-01/2023-24/464-466 Dated 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2024. Further, the PIO stated that if required, he is ready to clarify any query of the Appellant.

5). After hearing both the parties and scrutiny of the document, the Commission observed that the requisite information had been furnished to the Appellant. However, for satisfaction of the Appellant, the Commission directed the Appellant to visit the office of the PIO on Monday, 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024 at 1100hrs, examine the information provided and get clarification on any issues from the PIO. The PIO was also directed to make himself available on the day and time fixed to clarify all confusions. Further, the Appellant was directed to intimate satisfaction or dissatisfaction to the Commission, failing which the case shall be closed and disposed of without further notice.

## 4). The next date of hearing shall be fixed after receiving intimation from the Appellant.

5). Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Dated, Itanagar the / October, 2024

**Memo No.APIC-919/2023**/// 9 Copy to:

- Shri Kenge Loya, the PIO-cum-BDO, Chongkham Administrative Circle, Chongkham-Hq, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh, PIN-792103.
- Chau Sumanta Khen, Vill- Jenglai, Po- Piyong, Ps-Namsai, District Namsai, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103, (M) 9612567153.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.
- 4. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

> Deputy Registrar Runachal Pradash Information Commission Itanagar